WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

٢

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2000

- 🌰 -

.an CO

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 4221

. (By Delegates Hunt, Linch, Compton, Jenkins, Faircloth and Riggs)



Passed March 9, 2000

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

80

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4221

(BY DELEGATES HUNT, LINCH, COMPTON, JENKINS, FAIRCLOTH AND RIGGS)

[Passed March 9, 2000; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article four, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to further amend said article by adding thereto a new section, designated section two, all relating generally to the promulgation of administrative rules by the various executive or administrative agencies and the procedures relating thereto; legislative mandate or authorization for the promulgation of certain legislative rules by various executive or administrative agencies of the state; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules in the form that the rules were filed in the state register; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules with various modifications presented to and recommended by the legislative rule-making review committee; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules as amended by the Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4221] 2

Legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules with various modifications presented to and recommended by the legislative rule-making review committee and as amended by the Legislature; authorizing the division of culture and history to promulgate a legislative rule relating to the rehabilitation of certified historic residential structures tax credit; and authorizing the division of rehabilitation services to promulgate a legislative rule relating to the Ron Yost assistance services act board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article four, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said article be further amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§64-4-1. Division of culture and history.

- 1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the fifth
- 2 day of August, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, autho-
- 3 rized under the authority of section eight-g, article twenty-one,
- 4 chapter eleven, of this code, modified by the division of culture
- 5 and history to meet the objections of the legislative rule-making
- 6 review committee and refiled in the state register on the fifth
- 7 day of January, two thousand, relating to the division of culture
- 8 and history (rehabilitation of certified historic residential
- 9 structures tax credit, 82 CSR 4), is authorized.

§64-4-2. Division of rehabilitation services.

- 1 The legislative rule filed in the state register on the sixth
- 2 day of August, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, under
- 3 the authority of section one, article ten-l, chapter eighteen, of

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4221

this code, modified by the division of rehabilitation services to
meet the objections of the legislative rule-making review
committee and refiled in the state register on the twenty-first
day of September, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine,
relating to the division of rehabilitation services (Ron Yost
assistance services act board, 198 CSR 1), is authorized.

,

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4221] 4

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby-certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled, Al 25 Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate

Sugar In. Brang

Clerk of the House of Delegates

mli President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within _____ this the day of _ IVà 2000. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

τ.

٩

GOVERNOR Date 31500 Time 10:15km